## CHAPTER 262-H. F. No. 871.

C 262

An Act to amend section 1161, Revised Laws 1905, relating to judicial roads.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Powers of court as to judicial roads.—Section 1. That section 1161, Revised Laws, 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1161. Report—Hearing. Said commissioners shall report their proceedings at the term of the district court held in the county where such proceedings were begun, next after the completion of their duties, and any person aggrieved by their action may then appear and be heard upon such report; and the court, upon such hearing, may consider the propriety of establishing, altering, or vacating such road, and may confirm or reject such report. The confirmation shall be final, and the order of confirmation, if a road be thereby established or altered, shall direct the time and manner of opening the same for public use. The clerk shall transmit, within thirty days after filing the same, a certified copy of the order to the clerk of each town through or into which such road passes, upon receipt of which the town board shall proceed in accordance with its terms; but whenever thereafter it shall be made to appear to the satisfaction of the court mak-/ing such order that the town board for any reason is unable to comply therewith, such court upon application, may revoke its former order, and enter its further order directing the time and manner of opening the same for public use, and the clerk of said court shall thereupon transmit within thirty days after the filing of the same, a certified copy of the order to the auditor of the county or counties, as the case may be, through or into which such road passes, and upon receipt of such order the county board shall proceed in accordance with its terms to open the same for public use within their respective counties.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1907.